

No. 08-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERT GREEN and CALVIN JONES, Jr.

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DILLARD,

v.

CHILTON COUNTY COMMISSION,
ROBERT M. MARTIN, PROBATE JUDGE

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Albert L. Jordan
Counsel of Record
Annemarie C. Axon
WALLACE, JORDAN, RATLIFF &
BRANDT, LLC
800 Shades Creek Parkway,
Suite 400
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 870-0555 Ph.
(205) 871-7534 Fax

Algert S. Agricola, Jr.,
R Y A L S , P L U M M E R ,
DONALDSON, AGRICOLA &
SMITH
60 Commerce Street,
Suite 1400
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-5290 Ph.
(334) 834-5297 Fax

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The 1988 Decree.....	6
II. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Petitioners Have Article III Standing to End a District Court’s Decree Barring Their Right to Vote for Chair of the Local Government.....	12
A. Petitioners Do Not Seek Relief	

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

From a Mere Generalized
Grievance 14

B. Petitioners Have Standing
Because They Have Been Denied
the Right to Vote for an Office on
Account of Race17

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Equitable
Authority Did Not Include The Power
to Reinstate the 1988 Decree Merely
Because the Local Government It Created
Was Not Opposed19

A. The Ruling Below Conflicts
With Seventh Circuit
Precedent 21

B. There Is a Split in the Circuits on
the Power of a Federal Court to
Vacate its Injunction Without
Regard for a Proper Motion from a
Party 23

CONCLUSION. 23

APPENDIX

Dillard v. Chilton County Commission, et al,
(11th Cir. 2007) 1a-33a

Dillard v. Chilton County Commission,
(M.D. Ala. 2006) 34a-50a

Pretrial Hearing Order dated
March 8, 2004 51a-71a

Answer of Chilton County Commission and
Probate Judge Robert M. Martin 72a-78a

Complaint in Intervention filed February
21, 2003 79a-96a

Consent Decree entered
June 23, 1988 97a-100a

Order of the Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for
Rehearing or Rehearing *En Banc* dated
November 28, 2007 101a-104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Dr. Jose S. Belaval, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo</i> , 465 F. 3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bunton v. Patterson</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	12
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	20
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).	12
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F.Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	6
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’n</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d. 1283 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	21
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’n</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).	10, 20
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F.Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	6
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm’n</i> , 447 F.Supp.2d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

Dillard v. Chilton County Comm’n, 495 F.3d
1324 (11th Cir. 2007). *passim*

Fairchild v. Hughes, 238 U.S. 126 (1922). 15

Fort Knox Music, Inc. v. Baptiste, 257 F. 3d
108 (2d Cir. 2001)23

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)12

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994)8, 20

Kingsvision Pay-Per-View, Ltd. v. Lake Alice Bar,
168 F. 3d 347 (9th Cir. 1999)23

Lance v. Coffman, 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2008). . . *passim*
New York v. United States, 505 U.S.
144 (1992)20, 21

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle
Sch. Dist., No. 1.* , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)19

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 20

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)12

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).. . . . 12, 18, 19

United States v. Jacobs, 298 F. 2d 469
(4th Cir. 1961)23

United States v. Pauley, 321 F. 3d 578
(6th Cir. 2003)23

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>White v. Alabama</i> , 74 F. 3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F. 3d. 1297 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	23
